
ACTION HEMORANDW FOR THE DIRECTOR 

From : Margaret Kromhout, C/PDM and Evaluation Officer 
'1: , 

Through: Letitia K. Butler, DDIR ;:[ 
a 

Subjectr Project Assistance Completion Report (PACR) - LAPROMED CompOnent of 
the Immunization and ORT for Child Survival Project (520-0339) 

Date : November 29, 1996 

Action Reauestedt that you sign below approving the attached PACR. 

Discucsion: The PACD of the LAPROMED Component of the Immunization and ORT for 
Child Survival Project (520-0339) waa December 31, 1995. The attached PACR was 
prepared by Dr. Jorge Chang, OHE and reviewed by PDM. It is in accordance with 
M.O. 3.2: PACD and Project Phaee-out Procedures. 

Approved : Disapproved: 

William Stacy Rhodes 
Director, USAID/Guatemala-Central Wsrican Programs 

Attachment : 
PACR 520-0339 



Drafted: 
PO'Connor,C/OHE: Date: 
Clearance: 
JNussa/PDM: 
PMiller/CO: Date : 



PROJECT ASSISTANCS CO)BWTION REPORT 

LAPROWD C o m p o n e n t  of P r o j e c t  No. 520-0339, 
Imuniration and O r a l  R e h p d r a t i o n  T h e r a p y  (ORT) for C h i l d  Survival 

Contract N o .  520-0339-C-00-2234 w i t h  PATB 

I. Proiect Summarv 

Date of Authorization: 

PACD (of LAPROMED Component): 

Amount Authorized (LAPROMED Component): 

Amount Obligated (LAPROMED Component): 

Counterpart Contribution: 

Implementing Agencies: 

October 10, 1992 

December 31, 1995 

$.1,501.522 

$.1,501,522 

-Program for Appropriate 
Technology in Health (PATH) 
- U n i v e r s i t y  o f  S a n  
Carlos/LAPROMED 
-Ministry of Health 

11. PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

P r o j e c t  O o a l  and P u r p o s e  

The original Project Paper for the Immunization for Child Survival Project 
was eigned in Auguet 1985 with the goal of reducing infant and child 
mortality by strengtheningthe national capacityto deliver child survival 
servicee. The original project design included a single component to 
support increased immunization coverage of children under five years. The 
Project was amended on a number of occasione to add new components: the 
oral. rehydration therapy (ORT) component wae added in 1986; the 
HealthIManagement Information System (H/MIS) and the Improved 
Administrative Systems (IAS) components were added in 1987. In 1993. a 
final component on the control of acute respiratory infections (ARI,) was 
added. The immunization, ORT, HIMIS and IAS components were national in 
scope; the ARI component has been carried out in selected health areas. 

USAID/Guatemala supported the ORT component from its inception through 
March 16, 1990 at which time the Project was suspended based on 
mismanagement of USAID project reeources. Among the activities supported 
by the Mission in this initial phaee of the project were: health 
profeseional training, purchase and distribution of ORS, and the 
initiation of a local ORS production facility at the University of San 
Carlos, Faculty of Sciencee and Chemistry. While some machinery and raw 
material were purchased for local ORS production, the actual physical 
plant, additional equipment and the systems necessary to operate a local 
ORS production facility had not bean completed when the Project wae 
suspended. 

The euapension was lifted in mid-1992 with the repayment to USAID by the 
MOH of all previously questioned coeta, thue opening the door for the 
award to PATH of the LAPROMED contract. The contract with PATH was signed 
on October 9, 1992 and terminated on December 31, 1995. (The original 
termination'date was August 31, 1994; however, the contract was extended 
twice at no additional cost - firat to March 31, 1995 and later to 
December 31, 1995.) PATH initiated contract activities by "rescuing" the 
previously procured equipment at the LAPROMED facility and test ing the 



available raw materials for quality and expiration date. 

Thie i8 the first of the Project'. major componente to be completed. All 
of the other project components are continuing through ~ugust, 1997, and 
will be reported on in a separate PACR. 

111. DESCRIPTION OF PATE CONTRACT OBJBCTIM, SPECIFIC OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES 

Contract Objective and Results 

The objective of this contract was to fully and quickly complete a local 
oral rehydration salt (ORS) production plant, LAPROMED, in Guatemala City. 
The contractor was responsible for establishing and starting-up efficient 
production, operations and management of the facility. Among the various 
componente supported through thie contract were: physical plant 
remodeling, water system, electricity, air conditioning, and all 
administrative, marketing and distribution aspects for immediate and 
sustained production. The finished plant was to conform to 
recommendations made by the Head of the Department of Registry and Control 
of Medicines, Supervision Section, of the Ministry of Health as well as to 
all good manufacturing practices with particular emphasis on quality 
control. The formula to be used for ORS packets had to conform to World 
Health Organization standards. 

Results: The contract objective was fully met by PATH. The LAPROMED 
facility was appropriately remodeled, the ORS product, SueroVida, 
manufactured by LAPROMED meets WHO standards, and both technical and 
administrative/managerial personnel have been trained. 

Specific Contract Objectives and Results Achieved 

Determine the present availability, distribution and use oi ORS packets in 
Guatemala. (During implementation, this objective was combined with 
Objective No. 2) 

Determine the conditions and requirements for an effective ORT program in 
Guatemala 

Rmsults: Both objectives (No. 1 and 2) were fully accomplished 
through a combination of quantitative and qualitative research 
activities.. Seven private ORS manufacturing companies, 13 NGOs and 
a sample of health facilities were interviewed in this process. The 
final result of this process was the development of a brand name 
(SueroVida) and a packaging design for the ORS product. 

Assist the University of San Carlos (USAC) by establishing systems and 
procedures which enable LAPROMED to function independently of USAID and 
other donors, similar to a private sector supplier, within one year of the 
initiation of product ion. 

Results: To accomplish this objective, PATH trained all levels of 
LAPROMED staff in various aspects of production, management, sales 
and quality control. In addition, PATH produced a series of manuals 
including: Quality Assurance Audit Manual; Standard Operating 
Procedures Manual; ORS Quality Control Manual; an the Strategic 
Sustainability Plan (in Spanish). 

Determine the specifications for any remaining equipment needed to 
complete LAPROMEDts machinery-equipment needs. Procure, ship, import, 
install and train LAPROMED personnel in the use of equipment detailed in 
the contract, and coordinate delivery dates, payment terms and insurance. 

Results: This objective was fully implemented. PATH did an 
outstanding job of supplying the ORS production facility with 



appropriate equipment, and in training LAPROMED staff in its use and 
maintenance. 

5. Subcontract a local (Guatemala city) engineering company highly 
experienced in induetrial construction and experienced in sterile or 
penicillin areas to remodel the area of LAPROmD at USAC in accordance 
with the recommend.atione made by the Head of Department of Registry and 
Control of Medicines,-Supervision Section, .Ministry of Health. 

Results: PATH contracted Pelayo Llarena, a general 
construction/construction management firm to remodel LAPROMED. The 
remodeling works were completed on December 15, 1993. Pelayo and 
Llarena demonstrated an excellent capacity to remodel the facility 
in a timely manner. The USAID Project Officer tracked the progreos 
of the remodeling activitiem closely throughout the process, and 
confirms that the subcontract was successfully implemented. 

ORS production started in January, 1994. PATH provided technical 
assistance Ln ORS production between January, 1994 and the PACD of 
the contract. LAPROMED has the capacity to produce up to 2.4 
million sachets of ORS per year. The focus of PATH'S efforts were 
in strengthening administrative procedures and establishing a solid 
basis for quality control. 

6. Supervise 'the work performed by the engineering firm and any other 
subcontractor employed. 

Results: This objective was successfully completed. No major 
probleme were encountered during the implementation of the 
subcontract with Pelayo and Llareno, or with IDEAS (a firm 
subcontracted in the area of qualitative research under objectives 
1 1 2 )  

7. Provide to LAPROMED quality control lab validation, equipment 
installation, plant validation, troubleshooting, quality assurance audit 
and quality assurance control sampling phase progreseion and a marketing 
and distribution plan. 

Results: PATH established both internal and external quality control 
procedures (product epecifications) and the results of quality 
control tests comply with international standards of WHO and USAID. 
LAPROMED staff have been trained to continue implementing quality 
control procedures and to detect variations in international 
standards for raw materials and finished product. This has 
prevented the distribution of off-grade product to date. 

IV. ANALYSIS OF COWTRACT RESULTS AND RE-ATIONS FOR THE FUTURE 

USAID designed the PATH contract to address the ."supply side" of the ORS 
equation. That is, USAID was concerned that the national diarrheal disease 
control program would never become sustainable unless a domestic capacity to 
produce ORS was developed. Prior to LAPROMED, the MOH relied almost entirely on 
donated ORS from major donors, especially USAID and UNICEF. The results 
accomplished by PATH in developing a sustainable local ORS production capacity 
are important. LAPROKED is fully capable of meeting all of the potential demand 
for ORS generated by both the public sector and NGOs. The MOH and USAC/LAPROMED 
have signed an agreement that the MOH will purchase 80% of its annual ORS 
requirements from LAPROMED. In 1994 and 1995, the MOH met this commitment. 
However, in 1996, ae described more fully below, the MOH is failing to meet its 
commitment to purchase ORS from LAPROMED. 

Many challenges remain before ~uatemala has a fully functioning diarrheal disease 
control program that includes adequate usage of ORS for the prevention of 



dehydration during episodem of childhood diarrhea. Because the PATH contract did 
not address the demand side of the ORs issue or the logistics systems that are 
required to move the product from the central level to the local level 
(communitiee and health districte), there are a number of challenges that must 
yet be addressed before ORS use in Guatemala reaches acceptable levels. These 
future challenge8 are described below. 

1. The reeults of the 1995 national Demographic and Health Survey (DHS) show 
that use of ORT in Guatemala continues to be far below predicted (and 
acceptable) levele. The Project Paper established a target of 60% use of 
ORT for children with diarrheal disease in the previous 2 weeks. The DHS 
findings show that only 22% of children were treated with ORT. The 
national program must develop a stronger program emphasis on demand 
generation/promotion and logistics in order to increase ORS use. 

2. LAPROMED was designed to produce up to 4 million ORS sachets per year. 
PATH estimated during project start-up phase that LAPROMED would produce 
at least 2.4 million packets of ORS annually, the estimated amount of ORS 
the country could absorb based on projections of diarrheal disease 
incidence and a fully functioning national program for the control of 
diarrheal disease. PATH furthermore calculated that LAPROMED needed to 
sell at least 1.8 million sachets of ORS per year to be self-financed 
(break even). 

The "demand side" of the equation continues to be weak (as per DHS 
findings described above) - thus, the MOH needs to buy less than the 
predicted amount of ORS. 

While it was anticipated that the national program would need about 2 
million sachets per year, in fact, the MOH has procured and distributed 
far less than this original estimate (see Table One). In 1994, the first 
year of production, LAPROMED produced a total of 990,844 sachets of ORS, 
selling almost 90% of the total amount produced (mostly to the MOH). In 
1995, LAPORMED produced 1,102,723 sachets - again, about half of the 
original predicted amount, and far less than the amount needed to sustain 
the production facility. However, of the total amount produced, almost 
all was sold, with the MOH buying the bulk of the product. Unfortunately, 
January 1996 brought a devasting transitional period. The new 
administration has not honored the established agreement between the MOH 
and LAPROMED. As part of its health sector reform, the MOH is 
decentralizing procurement of drugs and supplies - including ORS. NOW, 
each health area is responsible for procuring its own ORS. Through mid- 
September, 1996, LAPROMED8s production had dropped to 738,390 sachets, 
with the MOH purchasing only 13,000 sachets (only one health area has 
purchased from LAPROMED). LAPROMED has made noteworthy efforts to develop 
other markets in the face of this situation, with total sales reaching 
130,523 sachets by mid-September - far below the necessary amount to 
maintain a sustainable production facility, but ten times the amount the 
MOH ham purchased thus far this year. In response USAID is facilitating 
discuseions between USAC/LAPROMED and the MOH authorities to rectify the 
MOH procurement system for ORS. The MOH ie considering requiring the 
Health Areas to procure from LAPROMED. USAID will continue to give this 
situation close monitoring until it is resolved. 

3. None of the principal child eurvival donors (USAID, PAHO, UNICEF and the 
European Union) nnr the Ministry of Health in Guatemala has supported an 
extensive program of ORS promotion to increase demand for this important 
life saving product. Without strong health education/promotion programs 
implemented at the community level, oRS usage levels will remain low. 
Donor agencies should join forces with the MOH to promote ORS use at the 
household/community levels. Due to the prolonged effects of the civil 
war, most donors and the GOG were not able to implement strong community 
health programs. The recent progress in Guatemala toward a final peace 
accord sets the stage to strengthen community-based activities. A multi- 



donor effort to support the GOG and N W s  to promote ORS and other high 
impact child survival interventions is recommended. 

The MOH continues to suffer from extremely weak administrative systems, . 
including logistico. It is clear that the MOH has limited capacity to 
distribute the ORS sachets it might purchase from LAPROMED to the 27 
health areas of the country. Local logistics systems (distribution of 
product to health poate aRd communities within a given health area) are 
equally weak. Therefore, support must be given to enhance the functioning 
of logistics systems. 

When the PATH contract was designed, the MOH had a centralized procurement 
system. Under this system, the MOH was able to procure all of its ORS 
directly from LAPROMED. For several years, the MOH included a specific 
line item in its budget for ORS procurement from LAPROMED. In 1996, the 
MOH has begun to decentralize many administrative functions - including 
procurement - to the health area chiefs. Under the new system, the health 
area chiefs may purchase ORS and other drugs/supplies from a variety of 
suppliers. Although the LAPROMED product is the "best buy" available 
(e.g., the least expensive product available in Guatemala that meets WHO 
standards), there is no guarantee that the health areas will procure from 
LAPROMED. The MOH is currently analyzing potential solutions to this 
situation, including either requiring areas to purchase from LAPROMED, or 
returning to the centralized procurement system. LAPROMED may have to 
provide transportation of product (door to door delivery) even if it means 
a price increase, to be more competitive in this regard with the private 
sector. Even after including the cost of transportation, LAPROMED prices 
will be highly competitive. 

PATH and LAPROMED formed an effective partnership whose purpose was to 
develop a sustainable national capacity to produce an ORS product that 
meets international (WHO) standards. AS of the end of the PATH contract, 
this partnership proved to be effective. However, USAID should continue 
to "take the pulse" on the LAPROMED effort. It is conceivable that 
LAPROMED would benefit from focused, periodic technical assistance to 
ensure that the project results are sustained over the long term. USAID 
is analyzing the best mechanisms for monitoring LAPROMED progress over the 
medium term, and for providing eeeential technical assistance if required. 

In summary, Guatemala is taking an important step forward in developing a 
sustainable national program for the control of diarrheal disease. The 
PATH/LAPROMED project focused almost exclusively on the "supply side" or ORS 
production. With the progress toward to final Peace Accord and recent 
improvements in security in rural areas, the MOH/GOG and international donors are 
revitalizing long moribund.community health programs. These programs should - 
include special emphasis on logietics systems ae well as health education and 
promotion to increase demand for the product. USAID should continue its 
discussions with GOG authorities to ensure that the standing agreement between 
the MOH and LAPROMED is fully honored and implemented. This will ensure that the 
investment8 made to date in creating a sustainable ORS production facility are 
preserved. 

V. FINANCIAL REPORT AND AUDITS 

Total expenditure6 by PATH under this contract amounted to $1,498,137.77. The 
total amount obligated was $1,501,522.00. The difference ($3,384.23) will be 
deobligated as soon as USAID/G-CAP receives the final advice of charge from 
USAID/W. 

As PATH is a U.S. company it is subject to the audit requirement described in OMB 
circular A-133. No additional/special audits were carried out in relation to 
this contract. 



Drafted bv: 
POconnor : Date : 
Cleared by: 
BLopez/OH&E: 

Date: PO'Connor, C/OH&E: 
APontaza/FMO: Date: I , / , . (  / f l k  

JHussa/PDM: Date: 
u: \ohepub\doce\lapromed 

III 1 9 q b  



T8ble On. 

IUMUNIIATION AND ORAL REHYDRATION THERAPY 
SERVICES FOR CHILD SURVIVAL, PROJECT NO.. 520-0339 

PATH'S CONTRACT NO. 520-0339-C-00-2234 

pF No. ORS Quetulea No. ORS 

ORS PR-8 BY YEARS 

++ Only one ~ & l t h  Aru ha, purchrse ORS to LAPROMED (Suchiteptquez) 
*** A delivery to IGSS for 115,000 rdditio~l ORS in in proceu 
***+ LAPROMED rtrrtcd marketing to the private Kctor in 19%. 



Annex 1 

Program for Appropriate Technology in Health (PATH) 
Contract No. 520-0339-C-00-223 

Project No. 520-0339 

Review and Assessment of the LAPROMED facility, University of San Carlos, 
may 1991. 

General Construction/Construction Management Contract between PATH and 
Pelayo Llarena, December 31, 1992. 

Assessment of the Guatemala Oral Rehydration Salts (ORS) Market and 
Marketing Strategy for LAPROMED (Draft), July 1993. 

Manual de Politicas y Lineamientoe de Garantia de Calidad, August 1993. . 

Sustainability Training Seminar for the LAPROMED Health Project in 
Guatemala. Technical Cooperation Project (Final Report), September 1993. 

Assessment of the Guatemala Oral Rehydration Salts (ORS) Market, Marketing 
Strategy for LAPROMED and ORT PROGRAM Analysis. (final version), February 
19%. 

Programa de Entrenamiento para Supervisores de Producci6n y Control de 
Calidad. Suerovida-RSO, April 1994. 

Inspection and Acceptance of Services and Supplies, April 18, 1994. 

Internal Quality Assurance Audit Protocol (Self Inspection), March, 1995. , 

ORS Quality Control Manual, September 1995. 

Standard Operating Procedures Manual, December 1995. 

A Plan for LAPROMED, Form-Fill-Seal Production Sustainability, December 
1995. 

Proyeccidn de Ventas para 1996. (Elaborada por Hurnberto Zardo en 1993 y 
actualizada por Lic. Luie Galvez de LAPROMED el 16 de Enero de 1996. 

List of non expendable and expendable property for the LAPROMED ORS 
facility, December 8, 1995. (Licenciado Luis Galvez, and I updated the 
list with costs of all equipment received by LAPROMED), May 1996. 



Annex 2 

--C- 

- Brogrm for- Appropriate- Technology in Health (PATH) 
Contract No. 510-0339-c-00-223 

Project No. 520-0339 

1- Semi-Annual Substantive and Administrative Report April 1, 1993 -September 
30, 1993. 

2- The Quantitative and Qualitative Report for the Period November 1993- 
February 1994 for ORS (Suerovida). 

3- Semi-Annual Substantive and Administrative Report October 1, 1993 -March 
31, 1994. 

4- Semi-Annua.1 Substantive and Administrat ive Report April 1, 1994 -September 
30, 1994. 

5- Semi-Annual Substantive and Administrative Report October 1, 1994 -May 15, 
1995. 

6- Semi-Annual Substantive and Administrative Report April 1, 1995 -October 
31, 1995. 

7- Final Substantive and Administrative Report, February 27, 1996. (included 
copy. of voucher for processing in USAID/W for the last amount of 
$23,268.73. Total expenditures amounted to $1,498,137.77. 



Annex 3 

Program f o r  A p p r o p r i a t e  Technology i n  H e a l t h  (PATH) 
C o n t r a c t  No. 520-0339-C-00-223 

P r o j e c t  No. 520-0339 

TRIP REPORTS 

To d e v e l o p  P r o j e c t  ~ c t i - d n  9 l a q - a n d  : t i m e l i n e ,  o c t o b e r  19-30, 1992. 

To d e v e l o p  P r o j e c t  A c t i o n  P l a n  & t i m e l i n e s s ,  o c t o b e r  14-24, 1992. 

Meet P r i v a t e  s e c t o r  manufacture/distribution companies t o  s u r v e y  t h e i r  
c u r r e n t  p a r t i c i p a t i o n  i n  t h e  ORS market .  C o n t r a c t  UNICEF, e s t a b l i s h  MOH 
c o n t a c t s ,  c o n t a c t  INCAP November 15-24, 1992. 

Review c o n s t r u c t i o n  work, December 1992. 

V i s i t  ADAMED t o  conduct  a q u a l i t y  a s s u r a n c e  a u d i t .  November 29 - December 
12 ,  1992. . 

Conduct i n t e r v i e w s  w i t h  government and nongovernment a g e n c i e s .  February  
10-24, 1993. 

Q u a l i t a t i v e  r e s e a r c h .  Feb rua ry  16-24, 1993. 

F i n a l i z e  t e n n s  o f  t h e  p u r c h a s e  o f  d a t a  from IFS /Asee r t ,  m e e t  w i t h  MOH and 
Clapp & Mayne, March 1993. 

To r e v i e w  c o n s t r u c t i o n  work and b e g i n  development o f  p r o d u c t i o n  manuals. 
March 1-6, 1993. 

To r ev iew c o n s t r u c t i o n  work and p r o g r e s s  on p r o d u c t i o n  manuals. A p r i l  13- 
17 ,  1993. 

To r ev iew c o n s t r u c t i o n  work and p r o g r e s s  on  p r o d u c t i o n  manuals ,  May 2 4-28, 
1993. 

Q u a n t i t a t i v e ,  q u a l i t a t i v e ,  and ORT Program work, J u l y  12-23, 1993. 

To conduct  seminar  and  r ev iew c o n s t r u c t i o n  p r o g r e s s  August 7-19, 1993. 

Review remodel ing ,  teamwork, b a t c h  a n a l y s e s ,  and equipment v a l i d a t i o n ,  
December 6-13; 1993. 

Moni tor  p r o g r e s s  a t  LAROMED, J a n  10-20, 1994. . 

Moni tor  p r o g r e s s  a t  LAPROMED and conduct  q u a l i t y  a s s u r a n c e  a u d i t ,  A p r i l  10- 
19 ,  1994. 

Moni tor  p r o g r e s s  a t  LAPROMED and conduct  q u a l i t y  a s s u r a n c e  a u d i t ,  J u l y  12- 
21, 1994. 

Moni tor  p r o g r e s s  a t  LAPROMED, November 26, December 2 ,  1994. 

Moni tor  p r o g r e s s  a t  LAPROMED, May 3-12, 1995. 

Moni tor  p r o g r e s s  a t  LAPROMED, September 26 t h r o u g h  October  4, 1995. 



Annex 4 

Program for Appropriate Technology in Health (PATH) 
Contract No. 520-0339-C-00-223 

Preect No. 520-0339 

Contract: Cost reimbureementplus fixed fee contract as contemplated by FAR 
16.306. 
Total estimated cost $1,447,134.00, fixed fee $14,472.00 
The total estimated cost and fixed is $1,461,606. 

Amendment 1, small technical modifications. Budget -was unchanged. 

Amendment 2, add incremental funding in the -a;nountz-.of .$19,-169.OB to fully 
fund contract. Total Budget waa unchanged. 

Amendment 3, Changes-cost reimbursement contract to include within the 
Statement of Work, researching, designing, and testing of a new LAPROMED 
ORS sachet. The Project Budget increased from $1,461,606 to $ 1,477,225. 

Amendment 4, increased the Project Budget from $1,477,225.00 to $1,501,522 
to permit procurement of additional equipment. 

Amendment 5, Substitute Sara Jane Tifft for Fletcher Knigh Catron effective 
September 1, 1993. (Technical aesiatance for marketing and research). 

Amendment 6, Contract extension from August 31, 1994 through March 31, 
1995, at not additional cost. 

Amendment 7, Contract extension from March 31, 1995 through August 27, 
1995. 

Amendment 8, Contract extension fromAugust 27, 1995 through December 1995. 
The Project Budget remain $1,501,522.00. 
($1,487,050.00 Project cost plus 14,471.00 fixed fee). 
The Final detailed financial statement provided by PATH indicated thzt the 
Total expenditures is $1,498,137.77, This means that the total amou.nt of 
$3,384.23 will be deobligated upon USAID/G-CAP received the Advice of 
Charge from USAIDIW. 









i ; t ~ t ,  

<114s. I ~ta* DESCRIF8I(.:IC;PS 
.______.___________ __ _ _  ... .. _ ... . . - -. .. .. -----.---------.-. -. ...... .- . ...-.. .- - 
* I. . .  7 6 6  'TRW,NGLJLO P~~ ,R ,A  rriii :', :li 

CC 7 89 ENCENDEUOR DE j;. :, 

c;<z 7 70' PL.PIILIFIDIC.Y[!C~F?$;8~:',~ 

r;C 7 7 I ~ L U ~ ~ A W L I T I ; : , ~ , ,  w ,.,, I,:,, 

PR 7 ' 7 1 CiWNrEs HULE PEO 

Pfl '7 7 2 GiLWWX !-itJLf t d f  l,llir.t+.)C 

f R  7 . 7 3  QLWNTESHLILE Gf'ikNI:)ti';~ 

FR 7 7 4 n ~ ~ w o s  CIE SEGIJIWXI o 
PI7 7 7'5 f.WiCsrRILUS DECE13khBl .ti:, 

CC 7 f 6 EEiP&YUIA PL4ETll;:Q PE~JI-;El~'~iro 
\:;(; ' - -  

r' i ESPATUIA PU.G'rIt::L.Ia 

C(3 13 POLGRIMETRO 

C13 '1 4. MEGAEj L.IBRE6 VI&r'.\.t !:. 11:. 

CC 13 U ~ C I E R Q  ACERC I C ~ C X  1,.;~ ~i.l..'..': 

Gc'. -1 c; GOPOHTE PAW I.P.'.ril t:liir.tC 

CC '17' 'TkBLERO SEWDC I::RI:~'ALE.RIu. 

Cc 18 (1KBINETE P A W  CRI:STAI..ERC 

(32 'I8 WGINETE PAR& Ql.Ill'rllWC 

C;C 20 . r n c l a ~ ~ w ~ ~ o  P U H ~  4 ~1.rw.1. [:.TI ...:'. 

cc 2: 1 1 ~ f , ~ p ) l , ~ l 4  DE @,Q 5 lar LI,!:',,- E'',,::,F4 :; ':. 

cc 23 1 I! (lQb,BIMkTE p8~[,: lrJt '~ l~JC:~c;;~.+,,&.;~ , 

CC 2 1  3 ~)~ ,~ (~~OR~TRI IC ; ! : IC*  

r3C ;I 1 4 ~ J G ~ , W ~ ~ E A C I D C ,  . I;; I ,. !:: 

, 1 : j  g s o r & ~ ~ ~ & a r , r s ! t .  r.; r.~, ; i:: .r ,. .; ,.: 

C c  ;! 1 6 e:l; lammQoR 1bJ-r €,s R,, C'.' ,?(:: 

uP4C:ltJ 00 C'AN ~llll,Dj llt4174RlC~ $ 11:ll 111 OF . .------- -- .. ---- ---- .-,-- -- - .- - - -- ------------ 
NA 1 ~ . + ~ ~ l a  9.2 0 9.2 11 
NA 1 Unidr' 13.20 13.20 

IJ 14 1 l5'F:OLL 4.80 4.80 

210 9 1 Unidr: 2,208.00 2.208.00 

~4 1 CAW~CO 1 4.90 1 4.90 

~4 1 d,l# 14.90 1 4.90 
~4 1 CAGJ~CO 1 4.90 1 4.90 

2 P.4RES 

1 f X W  

Unidi.  

6 Unihr. 

1 U n i  jr. 

2 Unidr. 

1 Unidr. 

1 Unidr. 
r) 
L Unidr. 

1 uh .  
1 Uqidr. 

1 Ufdr .  

1 Wdids. 

1 ubidr. 

1 &ids. 

1 Ubidr. 

1 Unidr. 

1 Clnidr. 

4.1 0 
15.70 
5.1 0 
6.50 

2,962.00 
10,772.68 

ARRIBA 
ARRIBA 
ARRIBA 
AflRlBA 

607.88 
ARRIBA 
ARRIBA 

5.334.00 
1,251.00 

733.00 

1 30.00 
AR R l B A 

67930-068 WJR 'PNR 93-006 

63660-708 1MrR 1JWR 93-006 

h.4 Wfl lntl W R  lntl 93.001 

NA WCR Intl W R  Iml 93.008 

NA W R  lntl VWR lntl 93-008 

IW WrR Intl VWR lfil 83-008 

6661 0-366 WJfl Intl l#R lrRl 93-001 

NA 1MrR Intl VNR 1 f i 1  93-008 

NP, VWR lntl VWR lntl 93.001 

'IF?-1204-0s bWR lntl VWR lntl 93.001 

'tF6.3302.CJ '#R lntl 'FNR lntl 81.001 

'CFQ.2O9b-Fti WrR IMI VWR lntl 93.001 

'$!C810 W R  I d  VNR lntl 93-001 

VFB-3424-00 WrR lntl 'PWR lntl 93.008 



UniJr. 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Unids. 

QtJ 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Unids. 

Unidr. 

Llnidr. 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Llnids. 

65.00 
112.00 
50.00 

2 30.00 
2 00.00 
2 56.65 
558.30 

3,8OO.OO 
2 65.00 
1 35.00 
625.00 

64,4lS.OO 
29,684.16 
1,435.00 

17,095.00 
1 0,000.00 

5OO.00 
31 5.00 

1 0.45O.OO 
102.00 

ABAJO 
1 3.50 
6.40 

15.90 

1034-PO-10 lJ'#R 1-1 ' N R  Inti 93-008 

1033-1 0 W R  lntl '#R ht l  03-001 

NA W R  I n t l W R  lntl 93-001 

WO2bSS-80 COLE-PAR~IEA 041183 

QO2bGS-03 COLE-PARMER 041189 

NR JWNIS 0 J14N16 B 037 093 

11543 U 8 6 A  U B 6 9  930061 

Q.026BS.00 CQLE-PARMER 93-006 

Q-07061-40 COLE-PARMER 93-006 

0-02686-20 COLE-PARMER 93-006 

Q-OPOSO-SO COLE-PARMER 93.006 

AHU1,CUl AH STELLhWCH 963.00 

0006 CINCINWTI CON 93-01 01 

mB-406730 POWL TORIT 93-009 

42&-25 ENSCO R06S 93.008 

VARIQC DlkLE DIALE 93-008 

'EARIOB 'MIR lntl 'CWR lntl Q3.009 

ROO-12-62 6PfWP BLUE M O f  0793 

W UP1 UP1 93.00s 

NA LAUCK'6 TEETIN 040793 

N9 ALDRlC ALORIC 049183 

18367-8 ALDRlC ALDRIG 049193 

20786-1 kLDRlC ALDRlC 048193 

Il8&1-6 kLDRlC ALDRlC 049193 





Chlr, 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

VAKIOS 

CAMS 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

VARIOS 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Llnidr. 

Unids. 

Unids. 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Unids. 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Unids. 

Unidr. 

Unidr. 

Llnidr. 

26.50 
4.00 
8.80 
8.80 

VER ABAJ 
308.1 6 
468.48 
51 8.40 

VER ABAJ 
1050 

66.7 5 
7 4.50 

55.00 
46.98 

430.00 . 

335.00 
345.00 
55.50 

428.00 
82.50 - 
60.65 
87.75 
28.1 0 
3.2 2 

COLE PARldER 

SPIROFLCWII 

GPIROFLW 

GPIROFLCM 

GTELLMCK.  

GTELLhWCK 

W E L L M C K  

GTELLMCICK 

UP1 UP1 

UP1 UP1 

UP1 UP1 

UP1 UP1 

UP1 UP1 

UP1 UP1 

UP1 UP1 

UP1 UP1 

UP1 UP! 

UP1 UP1 

UP1 UP1 

UP1 UP1 

UP1 UP1 

UP1 UP1 

UP1 UP1 

UP1 UP1 





w
 
P
 

0
 

?
 

0
 

5 t Z it; 

1 





3 Unld. 141.00 4 2  3.00 No, HORPON TRADING Go. 

4.500 LIBRAS 1 Unld. 635.00 635.00 NA HORPONTWDI YALE 

FR 8 1 12 LLEWDOfWALn'OfA&TlC:k h14FlK 111 40 BOBRESEMIH 1 Unld. ' 50 ,452 .00  50 ,452 .00  S N I ~  UPI UP1 

PR 8 1 13 fdacmc;u~ CIE rotw.. 200 LITROS 1 Unid. 4,960.00 4,960.00 N4 HOR[ZONTWDING Co. 

. 25 KILOS 1 Unld. 6,267.00 6 ,267 .00  NA HOARONTRADING Co. 

3 LITR03 1 Unld. 9 ,492 .80  9 ,492.80 NA HORIZON TWDING Go. 

37 6.01 7 -62 



ANNEX 5 

EQUIPMENT LIST FOR LAPROMED ORS FACl! " 

Sub 
hem Item OESCRIPTION CADACIN an UNIT PRICE PART NUMBER SUPPLIER MANUFACTURER PO NO 

Vaeuup cleanor ' 
In-feeder 
Lift truck 
codin4 device 
5 kVA ~tabll ltor 
Glasrware 
Graduated cyllndrn 
Graduated cyllndera 
Gradualod cyllnden 
Graduafed cylinders 
Glass beakers 
Glass beakon 
Glass beakera 
Glass beakers 
Glass Qoakota 
Glass beakers 
Erlenmyyor gla8s flasks 
Erlenmeyer glass flasks 
Erlenrn~yer glass flasks 
Erlenmeyer glass flasks 
Erlenmeyer glasa flasks 
Clear glass burette 
Burette support. polypropylene C-P 
Mercury thormometara (20 to 1 10C) 
Ditto (10 l o  400C) 
Clear glaas, narrow mouth 
Clear glasr, narrow mouth 
Clear glasa, narrow mouth 
Cleat glass, narrow mouth 
Shrring barr. 2' x 5/16' 
Glass atiyer 6 x 250 mm 
~ipene'filter. natural rubber I 
Volumptrlc plpotler 
Volumetrlc plpaner 
Volumetrlc plponer 
Volurnalrlc pipettar 
Disposable glass plponea 
Disposable glass plpenoa 
Disposable glass pipettes 

12S. 2HP 
* ' 8  

P 'a  
n!a 
nla  
see below 
25 rnl 
50 ml 
100 mt 
250 ml  
30 ml  
50 nl 
1CQml 
253 n l  
c - -  
u, . -ill 
* X O  rnl 

53 nl 
125 ml 
250 mt 
500 rnl 
1000 rnl 
25 m l  
n ~ a  
nle 

nla 
125 ml 
25s ml 
E C 3  - 1  
! ^ - -  . -. nl 
,- ,l 
* 'a  

a 
1 rnl 

2 rnl 

5 ml 
10 rnl 
1 TI 

5 m1 

10 ml 

3 oach . 
1 oach 
I each 
1 each 
i each 
1 each 
6 p k g  of 4 
6 p k g  of 4 
3 p k g  o f  4 
1 case of 18 
1 p k g o f  12 
1 pkg  of 12 
1 pkg  of 12 
1 p k g  of 12 
1 pkg  of 6 
i p k g  of 6 
I p k g  of 12 
1 p k g  of 12 
2 p k g  of 12 
2 pkg of 6 
1 p k g  o f  6 
6 each 
4 each 
3 mach 
3 each 
14 aach 
2 c r o f 6  
2 pkg  of 6 
2 p k g  of 6 
12 a a t h  
1 pkg of 100 
t! aach 
2 pkg of 12 
1 p k g o f  12 
1 p k g o f  12 
2 p k g o f  12 
1 Cs0flOOo 
1 ~ r 0 f 5 0 0  
1 cs of 500 

N/A 
258-618 
1524-TI 1 
MODEL 81 2-2 
6323250-8 
roa bdow 
2471 1-273 
2471 1-295 
24711.310 
2471 1-320 
13910-121 
13910-143 
13910-165 
13910-201 
13910.245 
13910-289 
29135-067 
291 40-522 
29140-544 
291 40-566 
29140-588 
17590-208 
17683-000 
61015-056 
61015-136 
16267-043 
16267-065 
16267-087 
16267- 101 
88948-17 1 
59060-080 
53497-009 
52965-892 
52965-917 
52965-972 
52966-137 
53281 -509 
53281-542 
53281-564 

Home Bullders 
Splroflaw 
Air Mac 
Excel Packaglng 
Sola Electrlo 
M R  
VWR 
W R  
WNR 
W R  
VWR 
W R  
W R  
VWR 
W R  
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
W R  
VWR 
W R  
VWR 

Shopvac 
splronow 
B l g  Jo. IBH 
Norwood 
Sola Elettr lc 
VWR 
VWA 
VWR 
VWR 
,MR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
W R  
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
WVR 
WVR 
VWR 
VWR 
W R  



EQUIPMENT LIST FOR LAPROMr 

Sub 
Item Item 

7 34 
7 35 
7 36 
7 37 
7 38 
7 39 
7 40 
7 41 
7 42 
7 43 
7 44 
7 45 
7 48 
7 4 7  
7 48 
7 49 
7 50 
7 51 
5 52 
6 53 
6 54, 
7 5s 
7 56  
7 57 
7 58 
7 59 

10 60 
61 

9 62 
7 63 
7 6.4 
7 85 
7 66 
7 67 
7 68 
7 69 
7 70 
7 71 
7 .  72 

Spatular.8talnlrsa ateel 
VolumrMc fla8k wlth trflon Ild 
Volumrtrlc flank wlth teflon Ild 
Volumrlrlc flank wl(h tenon Ild 
Volumotrlc flark wlth toflon lld 
Volumelrlc flask with W o n  Ild 
Walch glasses 75 rnm dlamoter 
Oeslccator Plrtr ' 
Porcolaln cruclblo wlfhoul Ild 
Cruclble cover 
Cruclble tongs 
Nesslor tuba - glasr (50-100rnl) 
Dlspotable tort lubes, gla%s 
Test tuba rack for abovr tuber 
Glass tunnel 60 drgrrr 
wash bottles 
Plpetle washer 
Basket lor abovr 
Molslure Balanc~ Ohaun Me200 
PHllSE Melor. Orion 720A 

' without starter kit. Includes elecl'odes 
SIarler kit lor PH Melor 
Reference Electrode - Orlon 90020 
Sodium Electrode IS€ - Orion 86 1 1 €?% 
Potassium Elactrode ISE .Orion 931 984  
Chlorlde Ekctrodr ISE Orion 961 7 BN 
Hot-Plate Stittar Thrrmolyne 7x7 

wlth crramlo plate 
Therm~Hygromrter 
[Seal Testing Apparatus. Dossicator 
'Vernler Caliper 

. Magnetic Slirrrr . Thrrmolyne 
Bunsen Burner 
Tripod Stand tor Bunam Burner 
Triangle lor stand 
Gas lighter 
FpMndicalor paper range 0.14 
Rubber glover, rrnall 
Rubber glovon, medlum 

CAPACITY aN 
nla 4 pkgaf3 
50 ml 6 each 
100 ml 12 each 
250 ml 12 each 
530 ml 12 each 
; 300 ml 12 each 
r:a 1 pkg of 12 
r t a  1 each 
:C ml 1 pkg of 12 
5C rnl 2pkgof6 
nla 2 each 
n/a 5 each 
n/e  1 C S O ~ I O O O '  

nla 4 each 
55 mm 2 pkg of 12 
250 rnl 2 pkg 6f (I 
nla 1 each 
n la  1 each 
n:a 1 each 
n;a 1 each 

nla - a 1 each 
- ' a  1 each 

la 1 each 
r 'a 1 each 
r i a  l each 
n/a 1 each 
n/a nla 
n/a  2 each 
c / a  2 each 
n a : each 
n'a 1 each - a 1 each 
. a 1 each 
" d 1 pkg ot 10 
A ~1 I each 
-. 3 1 15'roR 
i- a 1 boxof lo0 
P,A 1 boxof 100 

wrr PRICE 

$8.10 
$12.40 
$13.20 
$1 8.65 
S20.65 
525.10 
$12.95 
s35.00 
$4 4.95 
s z 2 . a ~  
$12.90 
S 10.25 
$30.90 

st.96 
m7.m 
$6.20 

s m . i o  
S61.10 

$2.060.00 
$1.067.00 

n h  
SZ56.00 
5256.00- 
S256.OO 

s 1 .os?.oa 
S410.25 , 
$220.009 

nla 
ma.00. 
$38.95. 
f W.65 

S160.00 
$38.90 
s10.10 . 

$9.20 
S13.10 
M .a0 

$14.90 
$1 4 90 

PART NUMBER 

57940-040 
2961 9-675 
2961 9-676 
29619-678 
2961 9-679 
2961 9-680 
661 10-043 
25038-003 
23810-189 
2381 1-137 
62481900 
661 76-347 
60825-651 
60914-707 
30205-068 
16651-165 
53595-04 1 
53596-066 
12169-041 
34104-414 
nla 
34 104-394 
34 107-956 
341 13-779 
34117-519 
34116-81 1 
33921 -889 
nia 
35519-047 
24987-048 
19155-148 
50940-034 
18215.120 
62760-003 
6271 0-027 
18365-201 
60775-702 
32917.700 
3291f.718 

SUPPLIER 

VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
WVR 
VWR 
VWR ~ 

VWR 
W R  
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
n/a 
WVR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
nla 
W R  
W R  
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
W R  
VWR 
WVR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 

MANUFACNRER 

VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
LWR 
W R  
W R  
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
W R  
W R  
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
ORION 
nla 
W R  ' 

VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VwR 
nla 
VWR 
VwR 
VWR 
\/WR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
W R  
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 



EQUIPMENT LIST FOR CAPROMEO ORS FAClLlfv 

Sub 
Item Item DESCRIPTION CAPACITY QW UNll PRICE PART NUMBER SUPPLIER MANUFACTURER . PO N 

Rubber gloves, large 
Safety goggler 
Disposable masks 
Plastlc rpatula, rmall 
Plastlc spatula 
Polarimeler 
Vibration-free table 
Stainlers sloe1 rink 
Sink stand 
Glassware rack 
Glasswara storage cablnet 
Chomlcal storage cablnet 
Furniture lor 4 analyslr 
Fume hood cablnet and sccessories: 
a) Perchloric fume hood 
b) ~ o t o r  Blower 
c) Acid Base Cabinet 
d) Weather Cap. Style B 
e) Fan Inlet Adapter 
f) Outkl'Adapler 
g) 10' 90 degree Elbows 
h) PVC Duct, 10' x 10  
i) Coupling Washdown 10' 

Cleaning Solutlon 
Diluent Concentrate 
ORS raw material 
Safety shower and eye washer 
Flame-photometer 
a) Vacuumlprersure pump 
b) Propane regulator 
c) Muflle benchtop furnace 
Air Conditioner 
Packaging Malerlal New FOII 
Dust extractor 
Mixer 
Lot reageinlr 
Miscellaneous teagants 
Insect killer 
UP1 conversion parts 

? a  - a - a 
r / a  
r a 
nia 
nla 
n/a 
nia 
nla 
rita 
n/a 
nia 
n f a  
- J 

- a 
..<a 

P 'a 
n i a  

nla 
n~ a 
n / a  

n ~ a  

3000 ml 
3000 ml 
nla 
-,a 
" a - .-I 

a 

- 
- P 

d 

- c l  

25 cu I\ 
n i a  

n l a  

n ~ a  

n/a 

1 box of 100 
2 palr 
1 box of 20 
6 each . 

6 each 
1 each 
2 each 
1 each 
1 each 
2 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 oach 
1 each 
2 each 
2 each 
2 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
I each 
2 each 
1 each 

$14.90 32917-730 VWR VWR 93.001 
$4.10 33010-000 VWR W R  93-OOf 

$1 5.70 5621 9-002 W R  VWR 93W( 
95.10 57930-024 W R  VWfl 93-OOf 
$6.50 57930-068 W R  VWA 934OC 

b2.W.00 53650-208 VWR VWR 93-WE 
$l0.?72.68 ' nla VWR Inti VWR InH 93-000 
rao abova 
re. abov. 
sea above 
roo above 

S807.88 
see above 
see abov. 
$5.334.00 
$1.251.00 

S733.00 
s130.00 

per above 
per above 

165.00 
$112.00 
s50.00 

L z 3 O . ~  
s200.00. 
$256.65 . 
SSS8.30 

s3.860.00 
$265.00 
$135.00 
$625.00 

$64.415.00 
529.684.16 
Sl.435.00 

s17.095.w 
S1o;aoo.W' 

ssoa.oo 
6315.00 

$10.4130.00 
:,;- - 

nla VWR lntl VWR Intl 
nla VWR lntl VWR lntl 
nla VWR lntl VWR lntl 
nla VWR lntl VWR lntl 
56610-356 VWR lntl VWR lntl 
nla VWR In11 VWR lntl 
nla VWR lntl VWR lntl 
VF7-1204.0s VWR lntl VWR Intl 
VF5-3302.C4 VWR Inll VWR lntl 
VFG-2088.F6 VWR lntl . VWR lntl 
WCB l o  VWR lnlf VWR lntl 
VF5-3424-00 VWR Intl . VWR lntl 
2C3455 VWR Inti VWR lntl 
1034-90- 10 VWR Intl VWR InU 
1033-10 VWR lntl VWR lntl 

nla VWR Intl VWR lntl 
G02655-80 Cole-Parmer Cole-Parmer 
GO265543 Cole-Parmer Cole-Parmer 
nla Jianls Brothers Jlanir Brothers 
1 1443 Lab Safety Supply Lab Safety Supply 
G-02655.00 Cole-Parmer Cole-Parmer 
G.07061.40 Cole-Parmer Cole-Parmar 
G.02655.20 Cole-Parrner Cole-Parmer 
G-02050.50 Cole.Parmer Cola-Parmor 
AHUI. CUl. AH2 AH3 Stellmach Stellrnach 
9006 Cincinnati Converters 
Drawing CAB-40573091 Donaldson Torit 
42A-25 Ensco Ross 
various chemicals Dl ALE DIALE 
varlous chemicals WVR lntl VWR lntl 
808-1 2-62 Sprague Blue Max 
nla UP1 UP1 

Page 3 o f  6 



EQUIPMENT LIST FOR LAPROMED ORS FACILITY 

: Sub 
Item Item DESCRIPTION CAPACITY QTY MtT PRICE ' GI l NUMBER SUPPLIER MANUFACTURER PO N[ 

ORS tertlng 
Arrortrd chomlcalr 
a) Thloaootamldr 
b) Ammonlum Cabna to  
c) Potasalum Chromato 

Calculators 
Moro lab equlpmrnt 
a) striponor 
b) Contrlfugr tubor 

Va\ver. Bwhlnpr 
a) 314' Ball valvo SS NPT 
b) 314' x 112' SS Bushlng 
c) 314' SS Klng Nipple 
Lab Chomlcalr 
a) Alconox dotorgrnt 
b) Polarimefor measuring tube 
c) Sodlurn lamp 
d) Welghlng paper 
o) Wdghlng papor 
I) Balance wolghtref 
g) Pipenor 
Level Sensor 

nla 

n/a 

259 
259 
1009 
n la  
nla 
25ml 
nle 
nla 
r / a  
n /a  
n!a 

nia 
nla 
200mm 
nla 
3' x 3' 
d' X 4' 

W e  
25 ml 
P!a 

1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
6 each 
1 each 
1 case 
I case 
1 each 
10 each 
5 each 
5 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
1 each 
3 each 
1 each 

$1,.00j 
re* below. 

$13.50 
$6.40 

s1s.m 
52.99 

re. bdow 
$78.00 
sa3.00 

nla 
$39.00 
$18.25 
$7.55 

see blw 
695.00 

$154.00 
$230.00 
$12.28 
$18.65 
-7.23 
$90.00 

$615.00 

nla 
nla 
16,367-8 
.20.786-1 
21.661-5 
Model HS-4 
nla 
4251 
3350 
nla 
nla 
nla 
nla 
nla 
21 835-032 
53650-285 
53650-456 
12578-1 2 1 
12578-165 
12715-51 
53045-244 
3146-A2-A2 

LauckL Testing 
Aldrfch 
Aldrlch 
AIdrlch 
Aldrlch 
Batlells 
Costar 
Costar 
Costar 
Pro Sales 
Pro Sales 
Pro Sales 
Pro Saler 
W R  
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
W R  
Arthur Forsyth 

nla 
Aldrlch 
Alddch 
Alddch 
Aldrich 
Caslo 
Costar 
Costar 
Costar 
77 
77 
77 
71  
VWR 
VWA 
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
VWA 
VWR 
VWR 
Robwl Shaw 

Page 4 o f  6 



EQUIPMENT LIST FOR LAPROMED ORS FACILITY 

Sub 
Item Item DESCRIPTION CAPACITY QTY UNIT PRICE PART NUVr'- duPPLIER MANUFACTURER PO NO. 

Statistical calculator EA 
Spare Parts for Flame Phc:or?e:er nla 
Atomizerlnebulator E4 
Nebulizer tube kit SA 
Nebulizer inlet tube ~ a c k  
Nebulizer cleaning wlres pack 
Sodium filter (589 6 nm) EA 
Potassium filter (768 nm) €A 
Slo-blo fuse (6.3A) E A 
Sample pots E A 
O-rings for model 258 conveyer EA 
Gasket for inlet hopper contact EA 
Gasket for outlet-cover plate contact EA 
Replacement Filters for Air Condltloner nla 
Prefilter set set 
60% filter set set 
Final filter set (90%) set 
Spare Parts for Form-Fill-Seal V(ac?,re nla 
9" Set endseals front and rear E A 
Omron Ram backup battery (3G2A9-3ATC:) EA 
Cartridge heater 14", 318dia. 350-@ 240-VA EA 
Cartridge heater 0 ,  318dia. 350-W 2AO.VAC EA 
Fenwal thermlstor probe (28-230103-305) EA 
Omron power supply (3G2A3-PS22 1 ) EA 
Encoder accu-coder 71 2-0-N (7  1 2/36O/l) €A . 
Fiber optic sensor (7 063AFR4X4.NLX ATC) EA 
Fiber optic bundle (70632701 100 ATC) EA 
Fenwal temperature control (19-404277-7 00 EL\ 
Proximity swttch (IG3005ANKG ATC) EA 
IDEC solid date relay (RSSA25A-AC) EA 
P 8 B timedelay relay (CLF-41-70010) €A 
3-turn potentiometer (35438-1 1 OK) EA 
NON30 Fuse 3OAMP 25OVAC buss-a? EA 
120V Fuse AC Littlefuse (AGC 3-AUF) EA 
120V Fuse (3AGlRA) EA 
Reed actuator hamlin (5701) - .  

Reed swkh hamlln (5801) t% 

Spot relay dayton (5x835) EA 
Belt (5L340) EA 
V belt 5L270 dayton EA 
Bearlng schatz (AF-1622) EA 
Bearing schatz (AF-1628) EA 

$19.95 TI34 
see below nla 
$254.00 40027001M 

t28.10 40028001 J 
S3.10 40022003F 

SlO.70 10099010K 
$88.10 98905137 
$86.10 98905138 
$2.95 00142361K 

$26.50 00126033X 
34.00 25044 
$8.80 41045 
$8.80 41045 

see below nla 
$308.16 nla 
$468.48 nla 
3518.40 nla 

see below nla 
$1,050.00 C30111-ST 

$66.75 1701 542 
$74.50 171013-6 
3 55.00 171013-2 
348.98 171015-1 

S43O.m 170002 
$335.00 .170009 
$345.00 170012 
$55.50 170013 

$428.00 170015 
S82.50 170045 
$60.65 170047 
S87.75 170050 
528.10 170141 
S3.22 170147 
30.72 170153 
Sf.62 170153 

514.86 170236 
$17.78 630596 
$15.28 63060 
$7.50 64005 
$7.50 64004 

Page 5 o f  6 

University Bookstore Texas Instruments 
~ o l e ~ a r m e r  
Cole-Parmer 
Cole-Parmer 
Cole-Parmer 
Cole-Parmer 
Cole-Partner 
Cole-Psrrner 
Cole-Partner 
Cole-Parmer 
Spiroflow 
Spiroflow 
Spiroflow 
Stellmack 
Stellmack 
Stellmack 
Stellmack 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 - 
UP1 
UP1 - 
UP1 
UP1 
UPI 
UP1 
UP1 
UP\ 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 

Cole-Parmer 
Cole-Parmer 
ColsParmer 
Cole-Panner 
Cole-Parmsr 
Cole-Parmsr 
Cole-Patmer 
Coli+Parrner 
ColkParmer 
Sp~roflaw 
Spiroflow 
Spironow 
Stellmack 
Stellmack 
Stellmack 
Stellmack 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UPI 
UP! 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP\ 
UPI 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UPI 
UP1 
UP1 



. 
EQUIPME* LIST FOR LAPROMED ORS FACILITY . 

Sub 

- Item item DESCRIPTION CAPACITY QTY UNIT PRICE PART N1 IMf" - , . ,r r'LIER MANUFACTURER PO NO. 

Knife blade cello (9 Inch, 9.625clc, 10-118LG EA 
Spring cornpros. spring engineers EA 
FL-32-3 Flng bushing 5f161D x 7ll260D x 31 EA 
5/16 x 1-114" Spoc. HD. shoulder bolt. black EA 
Super I200 bearing 314" Thompson EA 
Film cone EA 
Brake pulley E A 
Film ross shaft 31-518" long E A 
Pulley assembly garbing speed control (51  5 EA 
Pneumatic plston repair kit KIP 
Printer, application, dot matrix E A 
Interlace card E A 
Cabie E A 
Electrical balance E A 
Vacuum cleaner (12 gal cap , 2 hp) E A 
Digimatic dial indicator E A 
Dial gauge stand E A 
Spindle cable E A 
Fiat point (10 mm) EA 
Converter from SAE to metr~c EA 
Rubber stamp for QC lab €24 
Sodium electrode for phlion meter 
Hydro thermometers, dual-scale, dtcltal 

$24.60 830110-1 
$2.95 66035 
$3.50 64058 
$2.80 61572 . 

$47.50 64040 
$85.50 BOO807 
$84.25. S21062 

5159.74 820163-1 
6330.10 66007 

$30.75 nfa 
$345.00 11277-670 
$91.85 nla 
93-75 nfa 
524.00 nfa 
sn.w 27811 

$372.20 543-1 46 
5175.20 7004 
$78.75 540744 

$6.08 10117 
64.51 21AAA011 

$11.00 nla 
$%5.00 34113-779 

--n4.00 lass1 sost 

UP1 
UP1 . 
UP1 ' 

UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP\ 
W R  
VWR 
VWR 
VWR 
Home Builders 
E.F. Bailey 
E.F. Bailey 
E.F. Bailey 
E.F. Bailey 
E.F. Bailey 
Sam's Club 
W R  
VWR 

UPI 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP\ 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
UP1 
Ohaus Corp. 
Ohaus Corp. 
Ohaus Corp. 
Ohaus Corp. 

, Shop Vac 
Mttutoyo 
Mitutoyo 
Mfiutoyo 
Mitutoyo 
Mitutoyo 
nla 
VWR 
V W R -  

Min-Max thermometers, dual.scale W 3 S45.00 61-178-121 VWR VWR 
EA ... : - 1 . 



IMMUNIZATION AND ORAL REHYDRATION THERAPY SERVICES 
FOR CHILD SbPRVIVAL PROJECT, No. 520-0339 

PROGRAM FOR APPROPRIATE TECHNOLOGY IN HEALTH (PATH) 
Contract No. 520-0339-C-00-22344-7 

b. F ~iew comitmente and disbursements under individual commitment documents 
I - PATH'e commitment and expenditure6 of US $1,501.522.00 is detailed below: 

MACS'S information dated 04-26-96 indicated last disbursement made on July 1995. Advice 
of charge of PATH'S contract is pending from August to December 1995. 

The last financial report from PATH indicated a cumulative expenses of $1,498,137.77 as 
of December 1995. USAIDIG-CAP is pending to receive advice of charge from USAIDIW for 
the total amount of $91,348.36 which is the total Project expenditures expect according 
to information provided by PATH. Upon received the last advice of c h a ~ ~ e ,  USAIDIG-CAP 
through RCO will prepare a contract amendment decreasing the amount of $3,384.23. 

Balance 

0.00 

0.00 

US Dollar 
Expenditures 

400,307.00 

359,085.00 

Comaittad 

400,307.00 

359,085.00 

* 

Budget r %n Code 

LDAA-86-2c520-CG-1 

LDCA-87-25520-KG-1 

Appropriation 
Symbol 

72-1111102 

72 x 1021 



IMMUNIZATION  AN^) ORAL REHYDRATION THERAPY SERVICES 
FOR CHILD SURVIVAL PROJECT, NO. 520-0339 

PROGRAM FOR APPROPRIATE TECHNOLOGY IN HEALTH (PATH) 
Contract No. 520-0339-C-00-22344-7 

1. F ?ancia1 and Administrative Close-out: 

a. 1 ew all active USAID-financed contracts to ascertain what, if any, amounte 
L in to be billed and paid. 

Followi~ Le the detailed information of PATH's Contract-Financial Statement As of 
December 95. 

PATH FINAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
US Dollar 

Fringe Benefit I 678.24 1 138,017.87 ( 139,610.00 ]I 

1- 

Salary 

Subcontracts I 0.00 1 367,794.21 ( 363.787.00 11 
I I 

Consultanta 

Travel 

Other Direct Costs 

Equipment / materials 

Contracted Services 

Budget 

270,353.00 

Current 
Expenses 

2,524.07 

F I X E D  F E E  1 230.38 14, 833.05 

Curulat ive 
Expenses 

260,764.48 

I I 

6,010.00 

1,558.19 

(1,885.78) 

10,187.58 

500.00 

G C A  

T O T A L  

G R A N D  T O T A L  U S  23,268.73 1,498,137.77 1,501,522.00 

30,399.30 

82,611.23 

107,248.21 

242,955.37 

1,671.19 

3,466.05 

23,038.35 

28,492.00 

81,579.00 

110,655.00 

239.092.00 

1,171.00 

251,842.86 

1,483.304.72 1, ;87.050.00 



I ~ I 4 A T I O N  AND ORAL REEYDRATION THERAPY SERVICES FOR CHILD 
SURVlVAL PROJECT Wo. 520-0339 

CONTRACT NO. 520-0339-C-00-2234-07 FOR TECBWICUL ASSISTANCE IN THE DEVELOPMENT 
OF LOCAL W A C I T Y  ?OR PRODUCTION OF ORAL REHYDRATION SALTS (ORS) 

I. ntroduction 

~endment No. 2 of the Project, dated July 31, 1986, added a component for 
Oral i lydration Therapy (ORT) infant/child morbidity and mortality to reduce 
infant hild morbidity and mortality throughout Guatemala due to or correlated 
with d, rrheal disease. The purpose of this component was to increase to 60 % 
the use . ~ f  oral rehydration salts use in children under five years age suffering 
diarrhea USAIDIG-CAP contracted the Program for Appropriate Technology in 
Health ( ATH), under Contract No. 520-0339-C-00-2234-07 since October 10, 1992 
through December 31, 1995 to provide technical assistance to the Laboratory for 
Medical products (LAPROMED), at the Chemical Sciences and Pharmacy Faculty, San 
Carlos University (USAC), Guatemala to produce high quality oral rehydration 
packages following WHO norms. An agreement signed between the Ministry and USAC 
clearly established that the MOH was responsible to promote and distribute the 
ORS in 27 Health Areas. LAPROMED have been producing more than enough ORS 
packages to supply the MOH's needs. During years 1994 and 1995 the MOH procured 
more or less half of the amaunts established in the agreement; however, in 1996 
the MOH is not honoring the agreement with LAPROMED. 

The work related with production facilities, quality processes, equipnent and the 
final production of salts was completed, currently the LAPROMED's production 
facilities could compete, in terms of ORS production, with any -ational or 
international laboratory. However, several actions will be requireci to improve 
ORS use in kids affected by diarrheal diseases. Distribution and ma-keting of 
salts is one of the first and most important issues currently affecting LAPROMED. 
The MOH's policy related with procurement of supplies drastically ct-lge this 
year. This year the MOH initiated the decentralization of its pr: zurement 
mechanisms, tho health areas are now empower to buy their own suppliea. In the 
particular case of ORS procurement, the process is getting to complicated, 27 
areas are now responsible to procure ORS instead of the one office at the central 
level. 

During the first ten months of 1996 the health areas are now showing any 
interest in buying from LAPROMED, instead it seams that health area chiefs are 
buying from other vendoro at higher prices. With the political decisions taken 
by the MOH LAPROMED is facing a huge challenge to sell its production, first 
LAPROMED lacks of traneportation to place the product in each of the 27 health 
areas of the country; second, LAPROMED is not registered ae a "proveedor 
calificadow before the Uinietry of Finances, the reason is that LAPROMED is part 
of San Carloe Univereity, thus MOF did not accept LAPROMED as "proveedor 
calificado" because it has not an OWNER, which ie the- first condition to get MOF 
approval to become provider of the public sector; third, in the agreement signed, 
between the MOH and LAPROMED, the MOH committed itself to buy 80% of LAPROMED'S 
production, the MOH is not honoring the agreement. LAPROMED will require 
technical assistance to develop their marketing and negotiation skills and look 



for other potential clients to assure Project sustainability. 

In an effort to expand the number of clients, LAPROMED is selling ORS to the 
Guatemalan Social Security Inetitute (IGSS) which has become the LAPROHED8s most 
important client, however, IGSS requirements do not allow LAPROMED to reach its 
brake even point to secure suetainability.. LAPROMED will continue producing ORS 
for ADAMED (a private eector firm) and im taken some atepa to sell ORS packages 
to NGOs. 

111. 

PAT 
whi 
equ 
tra: 
reco 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

Project Accomplishrents and recomaen&tions 

'ully supported LAPROMED and completed the tasks related to its contract 
included: remodelation of facilities, installation of ORS production 
mt, establishment of quality control measures norms and monitoring, 
g of LAPROMED8s staff. However, the following 
ndation should be considering to improve the current achievements: 

wide Technical assistance to reinforce and consolidate quality control 
stem8 for ORS production. 

Kt 3p verifying adequateneee of storing and management of raw materials. 

Mo itoring, for adequate application of quality norms during production 
p r ~  .ess. 

Support the implementation of external quality control of the terminated 
product (probably with ADAMED). 

Verify that LAPROMED is applying all administrative process for 
elaboration of annual plans, production control, 'sales control, 
maintenance, re-training, production costa adjustment studiee and meetings 
for problem solving. 

Strengthening LAPROMED8s capacity for social marketing and negotiation 
skills to increase potential clients. 

Develop a strategy towards sustainability of LAPROMED. "his strategy , 
might consider improving production process of ORS, aZ ustment and 
reduction of production costs. 

IV.Finrnci.1 Report 

The total expenditures were $1,498,137.77 of the $.1,501,522.00 obligated 
in the contract with PATH. The remaining- $3,384.23 shall be deobligate upon 
USAID/G-CAP receive the advice of charge from USAID/W. 

V. Audit 

PATH is a U.S. Firm subject to Office Management Budget (OMB) Circular A-133 
regulations. The follow up is done by OP/W. 

VI. Project Accomplishrent8 

The remodeling of facilities were completed despite the barriers encountered, the 
equipment for production was procurement and installed, LAPROMED's staff received 
training to secure high quality of production. 

standard operating procedures were implemented, a manual for ORS qua1 ity control 



was developed, a quality audit protocolwalr developed, the mechanism to developed 
annual action plan0 was set. 

LAPROMED ha8 produced a total amount of 2,093,567 ORS packet6 and hae sold 
1,981,518 ORS, earning Q1,509,189.60. 

The MOH dietributed 673,OO ORS in 1995 and only 77,000 as of April 30, 1996 
to the health areae. Approximately 300,OO ORS is remaining in the DGSS'6 
warehouse. 

Promotion and distribution of ORS at the community level is still low. The MOH 
will need to improve promotion and distribution at the community level to 
deer lee mobility and mortality caused by'diarrheal diseases. 


